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RE : Application for Amendment ofMiscellaneous Service Charges for Crestridge Utiltiy 
Corp in Pasco County. 

Dear Commission Clerk, 

Please allow this letter to serve as a request to open a docket to amend the miscellaneous 
service charges for Crestridge Utility Corp in Pasco County. 

Enclosed, please find a cost justification summary sheet along with back up material and 
the revised tariff sheet 

On behalf of the Utility, 

Mike Smallridge 

MS/jr 

-V n-: 
0 
!'1 
< rn 
0 

I 

I ' v 
en , ... 
... .J 

FPSC Commission Clerk
DOCKET NO. 130251-WU

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED OCT 09, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 06017-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



~Wdge Wilily ~evtalUm 
4804 Mile Stretch Drive, Holiday, FL 34690-4358 

(727) 937-3293 or (727) 937-6275 Fax: (727) 937-3293 

Summary of Cost Justification for Amendment of Miscellaneous Charges 

$30.00 
l ) After Hours Reconnection Fee: 

Crestridge Utility Corp is comprised of mainly working class customers who have 
made a request to have water service reconnected after the close of business. 
Crestridge Utility Corp has made arrangements with Jessup Plumbing Co to provide 
this service for a cost of $30.00. A copy of the agreement is provided in the back - up 
material. 

$24.62 
2) Initial Customer Deposit: 
Currently Crestridge Utility Corp does not have an approved Initial Customer 
Deposit 

Crestridge Utility Corp calculated an initial customer deposit as two times the average 
customer' s bill for 2012 plus two months Base Facility Charge. A spreadsheet 
showing the calculations as provided in the back - up material. 

$5.10 
3) Late Fee: 
Currently Crestridge Utility Corp does not have an approved !ale fee. 

Crestridge Utility Corp calculated the late fee by taking the cost to produce late 
notices and to process customer payments made after the 20 day billing period. A 
spreadsheet showing the calculation is provided in the back- up material. 

$2.50 
4) Convenience Fee : 

Crestridge Util ity Corp has received requests from customers who wish to pay the 
customer' s bill with a credit or debit card. In order to provide this customer service, 
the Utility must cover the cost of such things as a credit card processing machine, 
internet connection, etc. A spreadsheet showing the calculation is provided in the 
back - up material. 

$50.00 
5) Lock Tampering Fee: 

Currenlly Crestridge does not have an approved Lock Tampering Fee. 

In order to protect the utilities assets and recover costs incurred, Crestridge Utility 
Corp has calculated lock tampering fee including a separate service call and the cost 
of a replacement lock. A spreadsheet showing the calculation is provided in the back 
- up material. 



~tJt~ WifiUJ &tpcvtatUm 
4804 Mile Stretch Drive, Holiday, FL 34690-4358 

(727) 937-3293 or (727) 937-6275 Fax: (727) 937-3293 

Back - Up Material 

1) After Hours Reconnection Fee $30.00 

2) Initial Customer Deposit $24.62 

3) Late Fee $5.10 

4) Convenience Fee $2.50 

5) Lock Tampering Fee $50.00 

6) Revised Tariff Sheet 



Jessup Plumbing 
Keith Jessup 
6152 Arthur Ave New Port Richey FL 34653 
Tel: 727-749-6331 
Mobil :727-534-8699 

Bill To: 
Crestridge Utilities 
Billing 
Aqua. Linda@verizon. net 

QUANTITY 

Invoice 

Please make checks payable to: 
Jessup Plumbing 

DESCRIPTION 

Bid Price : Reinstall Meters After 4pm 

Invoice No: 
Oct, 7th2013 

UNIT PRICE PRICE 

$30.00 $30.00 

SUBTOTAL 

SALES TAX N/A 

SHIPPING & HANDLING N/A 

TOTAL 

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, please contact 

Your Name Tel: (727) 534-8699 
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 



Crestridge Utility Corp 

Initial Deposit Calculation 

Total Annual flow 
Average monthly gallons sold 
Average gallons per connection (617) 

Average per month water charge ($1.47/1000 = 
$4.78) plus base facility ($7.53) 

Initial Customer Deposit (doubled average 
monthly water charge and Base Facility Charge) 

24,043,226 
2,003,602 

3,247 

$12.31 

$24.62 



Crestridge Utility Corp 

Gallons Sold 2012 for average 

Jan 2,098,591 
Feb 2,556,532 
Mar 2,082,547 
Apr 2,346,344 
May 2,014,290 
Jun 2,083,710 
Jul 1,743,621 
Aug 1,869,972 
Sep 1,813,984 
Oct 1,712,143 
Nov 2,185,170 
Dec 1,536,322 

24,043,226 
divided by 12 

2,003,602 average monthly sale 
divided by 617 customers 

324 7 average gallons used monthly by connection 



Crestridge Utility Corp 

Cost of preparing late notices: 

Postage 
Cost of disconnect notices (cards) 
Labor (1 employee) 

TOTALS 

$0.33 
$0.06 
$0.30 

$0.69 

Cost Associated with Processing Late Payments 

($57.50 /1000 = .0575; 

Processing Late Payments includes entering payment into a billing system, preparing a 

Bank deposit slip and driving to the Bank for Deposit 

Labor (2 minutes each) 
Drive time to Bank (15 min X $0.30 round trip) 

Labor Cost Calculation 
Salary (1) employee 
per month 
per day 
per hour 
per minute 

TOTALS 

$0.60 
$4.50 

$5.10 

$51 ,146.92 
$4,262.25 
$142.08 
$1 7.76 
$0.30 

see map 



, Since 1988 3800 Tampa Rood, Suite 150 • Oldsmar, Fl 34677 

Phone (813) 855-6758 • Fax (813) 854-4005 

0 Charged 0 Posted 

PRINTING DEPOT 
E 

Judy 

X p R E S 
COPY • PRINT • DESIGN • MAIL 

www.goprintingdepot.com 

Crestridge Utility Corporation 
4804 Mile Strech Dr 
Holiday FL 34690 
Phone: 727-937-6275 

QUANTITY 

s 

DESCRIPTION 

INVOICE 

21575 

Date 7/29/13 

Customer P.O. No. 

NOlf Ol~l~I~ItiN(J 

Slf1NS & IILlNNI~ltS 

AMOUNT 

1,000 PC: Delinquent-Crestridge, 4.25x5.5 White 67# 9 67 VB White (Domtar), copied 4 up on 
2 sides 

53.70 

Taken by: Becky Ship Via: Call When Ready 
Account Type: Charge Account 

RECEIVED BY: 
Signature: 

X ________ _ _____ Date: -----------

SUBTOTAL 

SALES TAX 

SHIPPING 

TOTAL 

PLEASE PAY FROM 
THIS INVOICE 

53.70 

3.80 

57.50 

By s~ing this invciat, you agree to pay the tolol boloncc doe, in lull, within 30 days olthc dot.1 you sign. II this invoice is not paid in lull within 30 days: you agree to pay finance d>otgc> at the role ol 1.5% P')r month 
( 18.0% APR), cxauing from the dote you signed this iiWOice until the dote paid; you agree that we may tum your posl·due account o;cr to our collection agency ot any time; and you agree to pay any and all collection 
costs, including specifically sct lorth reasonable ottomey's Ices of 20% altho unpaid boloncc, in addition to any and all accrued finance cha rges. 

SPECIALIZING IN: 
Banners • Booklets • Brochures • Business Cards • Carbonless Forms • Door Hangers Envelopes • 
Flyers • Invoices • labels • l~ser Checks • letterhead • Mailing Services Manuals • Memo Pads • 

Menus • N ewsletters • Presentation Folders • Post Cards 
Self lnki Starn • Si ns & Banners '• Tabs • & So Much More 

NOH: Referrals are the lifeblood of our business. If you have a friend, or business associate who can benefit from our expert design 
and associated printing related products and services, please contact me. I promise to treat them with respect and the highest level of 
integrity. Your referrals ore the greatest compliment that we can receive, so please don't keep us o secret. 



Drivi~Directions from4804 Mile Stretch Dr, Holiday, Florida 34690 ... 

Travel Blogs Oh;cove r Local Book Travel <»s Pl1ces Moblle 

4804 Mile Stretch Drive 1-bfiday Flofida 3465 

71 0 E asl 13 rpon Atenue 13 rpon Springs Flor 

Get Dhctlons 

Via U$-19 S 3 50 mdes 
5 mns I 7 ,..,s based on current traffic: 

You can adJUSI your route by Dragging the Route Line 

Driving Directions 

4804 Mile Stretch Of 
1-bllday. Fl 34600-4358 
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Percentage of Customers Using Credit Cards to Pay Monthly Bill 

January February 

Four Points 23.1% 18.0% 

Pinecrest 7.7% 21.7% 

West lakeland 4.0% 6.8% 

Holiday Garden 

Crest ridge 

34.9% 46.5% 

Machine $599.00 

Ace. Depr $39.93 

Net Plant $559.07 

ROR 6.27% 

Return on Investment $35.05 

Depreciation Expense $39.00 

$74.05 

Accounting Cost $420.00 

Equipment $74.05 Old 
Paper Cost $108.00 

$602.05 $0.40 

Customer Service $1.27 

Accounting $0.88 

$2.54 

March April 

39.8% 39.3% 

17.8% 19.3% 

4.8% 9.4% 

62.4% 68.0% 

Depreciation Rate 

New 

$0.56 

$1.27 

$0.88 

$2.70 

May 

39.4% 

20.0% 

8.5% 

67.8% 

6.67% 

Total 

159.5% 

86.5% 

33.6% 

279.6% 

0.559163 

6.709958 

Est. # Customers 

Est. # Customers 

Avg. 

31.9% 

17.3% 

6.7% 

55.9% 

18.6% Cumulative Average 

85 Holiday Garden 

115 Crestridge 

405 

123 

103 

631 

126.2 

1514.4 

# Customers @ 10/01/2013 

456 

617 

1073 



NAME OF COMPANY CRESTRIOGE UTILITY CORPORATION 

WATER TARIFF 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 21.4 
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21.4 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

The Company may charge the following miscellaneous serv1ce charges 1n accordance with the terms stated herein. If 
both water and wastewater services are provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control 

of the Company require multiple actions. 

INITIAL CONNECTION- This charge may be levied for service initiation at a location where service did not exist 

previously. 

NORMAL RECONNECTION- This charge may be levied for transfer of service to a new customer account at a previously 

served location or reconnection of service subsequent to a customer request ed disconnection. 

VIOLATION RECONNECTION- This charge may be levied prior to reconnection of an existing Customer after 

disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-30.320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a 

delinquency in bill payment. 

PREMISES VISIT CHARGE (IN LIEU OF DISCONNECTION)- This charge may be levied when a service representative visits 

a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not 
discontinue service because the Customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory 

arrangements to pay the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE- This charge may be levied when a Customer's billing account is not paid w ithin 20 days after 

rendered and, hence, is delinquent. 

LOCK TAMPERING FEE- This charge may be levied when it has been determined that a Customer has tampered with 

the Company's locks. 

CONVENIENCE FEE- This charge may be levied when a Customer opts to pay their utility bill by debit/credit card via 

telephone. 

SCHEDULE OF M ISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

Initial Connection Charge 

Normal Reconnection Charge 

Violation Reconnection Charge 

Premises Visit Charge 

(in lieu of disconnection) 

Late Payment Charge 

Lock Tampering Fee 

Convenience Fee 

After Hours Reconnection Fee 

Initial Customer Deposit 

EFFECTIVE DATE- JANUARY 1, 2014 

TYPE OF FILING- TARIFF ADMENDMENT 

$ 15.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$10.00 

s 5.00 

$50.00 

$2.50 

$30.00 

$24.00 

Linda Emerick 
ISSUING OFFICER 

President & Chief Executive Officer 
TITLE 




